TA DECIDE

SCHOOL DETAILS

Wayland Baptist University
OPE ID: 00366300

1900 West 7th Street

Plainview, TX 79072-6998

(806) 291-3418
www.wbu.edu

Source of Accreditation: Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges
Accreditation Type: Regional
School Type: Private, Non-Profit

DoD MOU Point of Contact: David Bishop
Title: Vice President of External Campuses
Phone: (806) 291-3417

Emnil: bishop@wbu.edu

DoD TA FY23 Participants : 282

FEDERAL BENEFICIARIES & FUNDS

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA)

Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total TA Participants: 282 189 353
Total TA Costs: $560,353 $436,784 $793,438

POST-9/11 GI BILL

GI Bill Beneficiaries: 119
Post-9/11 Tuition/Fees Paid (FY'18): $565,209

Click here to view the GI Bill Comparison Tool

FEDERAL STUDENT AID
Academic Years: 2019 - 2020 2018 - 2019 2017 - 2018
Direct Loan Recipients: 3,913 4,521 4,747
Direct Loan Disbursements: $23,621,242 $25,447,309 $27,679,972
Grant Program Recipients: 1,437 1,736 1,724
Grant Program Disbursements:  $4,196,722 $5,240,214 $6,381,094
Campus-Based Program
Recipients: 438 Not Reported 372

Campus-Based Program


https://www.wbu.edu
mailto:bishop@wbu.edu
https://www.vets.gov/gi-bill-comparison-tool

Disbursements: $402,849 Not Reported $405,179

Federal Family Education Loan Recipients: 3,925
Federal Family Education Loan Disbursements: $18,356,370

Note: Individual recipients can receive aid from more than one program and/or loan type.

PROGRAMS & OFFERINGS
Learning Method: Classroom, Distance
Degree Level(s): Certificate, Associate's, Bachelor's, Master's
Degree Level Source: DoD MOU Application
Degree Level Source
Updated: 08/01/2024

Certificates

Program CIP Code
Business Administration and Management, General 52.0201
Music Performance, General 50.0903

Associate's Degrees

Program CIP Code
Business Administration and Management, General 52.0201
Christian Studies 38.0203
Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement Administration 43.0103
General Studies 24.0102
Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Humanities, Other 24.0101

Bachelor's Degrees

Program CIP Code
American Government and Politics (United States 45.1002
Art/Art Studies, General 50.0701
B.B.A in Accounting 52.0301
B.B.A in Business Administration 52.02
B.B.A. in Cybersecurity 43.0404
BA in British Studies 23.1404
BA in Communication 9

BA in Political Science 45.10
Banking and finance 52.0803
BFA in Two-Dimensional or Three-Dimensional Studio Art 50.07
Biological and Physical Sciences 30.0101
Biology/Biological Sciences, General 26.0101
Business Administration and Management, General 52.0201
Business Teacher Education 13.1303
Chemistry, General 40.0501
Christian Studies 38.0203

Conputer Information Systems 11.01



Pripirahd ustice Administration

Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement Administration

Digital Marketing

Earth Science, General

Economics and Finance

Elementary Education and Teaching

English Language and Literature, General

Englist/Language Arts Teacher Education

Environmental Studies

General Studies

Graphic Design

Health Care Administration

History, General

Hospitality Management

Human Services

Junior HighvIntermediate/Middle School Education and Teaching
Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Humanities, Other
Mathematics, General

Missions/Missionary Studies and Missiology

Molecular Biology

Music Performance, General

Music Teacher Education

Music, General

Nursing (Generic and LVN to BSN)

Parks, Recreation and Leisure Facilities Management, General
Physical Education Teaching and Coaching

Pre-Law Studies

Psychology, General

Registered Nursing/Registered Nurse

Religious Education

Religious/Sacred Music

Science Teacher Education/General Science Teacher Education
Secondary Education and Teaching

Social Studies Teacher Education

Sociology

Spanish Language and Literature

Sport and Fitness Administration/Management

Teacher Education, Multiple Levels

Technology Teacher Education/Industrial Arts Teacher Education

Masters Degress

Program

Business Administration and Management, General
Christian Studies

Counseling Psychology

Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement Administration
Curriculum and Instruction

Educational Administration and Supervision, Other
Educational Assessment, Testing, and Measurement
Elementary Education and Teaching

English Language and Literature, General

3P G5de
43.0103
52.1404
40.0601
19.04
13.1202
23.0101
13.1305
03.0103
24.0102
50.0409
51.0701
54.0101
52.0999
44
13.1203
24.0101
27.0101
39.0301
26.0204
50.0903
13.1312
50.0901
51.3203
31.9999
13.1314
22.0001
42.0101
51.3801
39.0401
39.0501
13.1316
13.1205
13.1318
45.1101
16.0905
31.0504
13.1206
13.1309

CIP Code
52.0201
38.0203
42.2803
43.0103
13.0301
13.0499
13.0604
13.1202
23.0101



neral &P (Qde
44

Human Services

Interdisciplinary Studies in English and History 30.9999
Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Humanities, Other 24.0101
Master of Legal Studies 22
Miissions/Missionary Studies and Missiology 39.0301
Nursing Education 51.3817
Public Administration 44.0401
Religious Education 39.0401
Science Teacher Education/General Science Teacher Education 13.1316
Secondary Education and Teaching 13.1205
Special Education and Teaching, Other 13.1001
Teacher Education, Multiple Levels 13.1206
COST OF ATTENDANCE
College Navigator Data

First-Time, Full-Time Tuition/Fees (in-state): $20,070

Estimated Books/Supplies: $1,000

Estimated RoonvBoard: $7,992

Note: For Estimated Room/Board when no data is reported, Department of Education estimates based on the prior year's data.

Cost of attendance data is obtained from the 2018 IPEDS data files.

Institution Charges For Tuition Assistance (TA) Users

Tuition: Standard Rates

Tuition Type Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour
Certificate Rates

Distance Learning/Online $451

Graduate Certificate face to face $483

Graduate Certificate Online $538

In-State $451

Military $250

Out-of-State $451

Plainview Canmpus face to face undergraduate $809

Associate's Rates

Distance Learning/Online $451
In-State $451
Military $250
Military Distance Learning/Online $250
Out-of-State $451
Plainview Campus $809
Plainview Campus Block Tuition taking 18 hours $613

Plainview Campus Dist. Learning $451



Bachelor's Rates

Distance Learning/Online $451
In-State $451
Military $250
Military Distance Learning/Online $250
Out-of-State $451
Plainview Campus $809
Plainview Campus Block Tuition taking 18 hours $613
Plainview Campus Dist. Learning $451

Master's Rates

Distance Learning/Online $538
In-State $483
Military $483
Out-of-State $483
Plainview Campus $838

Tuition: Programmatic Rates

Tuition Type Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour

Bachelor's Rates

In-State $497
In-State $539
Miilitary $497
Military $539
Out-of-State $497
Out-of-State $539

Master's Rates

Distance Learning/Online $635
In-State $635
Military $635
Out-of-State $635

Fees

Does this mstitution have fees associated to the tuition rate? No
Fee Type

BAS Major Field Exam Fee

Compliance and Data Services Fee - Plainview Campus

Compliance and Data Services Fee - WBUonline and External Campuses
Course Add/Drop

Course Materials fee

Duplicate or replacement diploma

Enrollment

General Fee - Plainview only - 12 or more hours

Graduate Application Fee

Graduation

Graduation fee - both associate and bachelors degrees conferred at the same
time

Graduation fee - masters
Late Payment Fee

Amount

$42
$119
$71
$10
$28
$50
$35
$550
$50
$125

$125

$150
$50

One Time
One Time
One Time
One Time
One Time
One Time
One Time
One Time
One Time
One Time

One Time

One Time
One Time

Recurrence Program Level(s)

Bachelor
Associate, Bachelor, Master
Associate, Bachelor, Master
Associate, Bachelor, Master

Certificate, Associate, Bachelor
Associate, Bachelor, Master
Associate, Bachelor
Bachelor
Master
Bachelor

Associate, Bachelor

Master
Associate, Bachelor, Master



Official Transcript $5 One Time Associate, Bachelor, Master
Payment Plan Fee $25 One Time Associate, Bachelor, Master
Plainview Campus Payment Plan Fee $50 One Time Certificatc, Al\s/,lsa(;:zte, Bachelor,
Plainview only - general fee - 7-11 hours $510 One Time Bachelor

Plainview only - general fee 6 or fewer hours $110 One Time Bachelor

Plainview only- general fee - microterm $50 One Time Bachelor
Reapplication for Graduation $50 One Time Associate, Bachelor, Master
Statistics Tutorial Fee $100 One Time Master

TimelyMD Plainview Campus $80 One Time Certificate, Ahs/lsa(;:gte, Bachelor,

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of
Understanding

Room, Board, and Book Expenses

Does this institution have charges for roomand board? Yes
$4,678 Per Term
Does this institution have charges for books and/or resource materials? Yes
$28 Per Credit

‘What source(s) will military students use to purchase books and/or resource materials for their course(s)?

Every Class. Every Textbook. One Price. Pioneer Academic Access uses a revolutionary program to provide every Wayland Baptist University
undergraduate student access to required textbooks and course materials on the first day of class---all for $28 per credit hour. Students who opt-
out of this program will have to find their own resources from other sources of their choice. Military students will be able to use the Military
Student Education Resource Scholarship to cover this fee.

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational Institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of
Understanding

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) INFORMATION

Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total TA Participants: 282 189 353
Total TA Costs: $560,353 $436,784 $793,438
Total TA Funded Courses: 760 601 1,080
TA Course Completion Rate: Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Total TA Graduates: 36 47 71
Annual TA Average: $737 $727 $735
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION INFORMATION
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DATA
ED Composite Score: 2%
ED 90/10 Rule: Not Reported
Median Borrowing: $19,875

COLLEGE NAVIGATOR INSTITUTION DATA



Total Enrollment: 4,062

Undergraduate Distance Education Status: Enrolled n all distance education courses : 20 %
Enrolled in some but not all distance education courses : 24 %
Not enrolled in any distance education courses : 55 %

Number of Applicants for Admission: 733

Retention Rates For First-Time, Full-Time Students: 38 %

Graduation Rates: 4 Year :20 %
Transfer-Out Rates: 4 Year : Not Reported
Awards Conferred: Associate's Degree : 354

Bachelor's Degree : 2,062
Master's Degree : 932
Certificate : 0

Cohort Default Rates: 2016 :7 %
2017 :6 %
2018 :7 %

Click Here For More Information On This School
College Navigator data is obtained from the 2017 IPEDS data files.

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) COMPLAINT DATA

Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total Valid TA

Complaints: 0 0 0
Complaint Categories

Recruiting/Marketing

Practices: 0 0 0
Student Loans: 0 0 0
Quality of Education: 0 0 0
Transfer of Credits: 0 0 0
Accreditation: 0 0 0
Post-graduation Job

Opportunities: 0 0 0
Grade Policy: 0 0 0
Refund/Collection

Issues: 0 0 0
Financial Issues: 0 0 0
Change in Degree

Plan Requirements: 0 0 0
Release of

Transcripts: 0 0 0
Other: 0 0 0

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

VA COMPLAINT DATA

Total VA Complaints: 3

Complaint Categories
Financial Issues: 1

Quality of Education: 1


https://nces.ed.gov/collegenavigator/?id=229780

Refund Issues:

Recruiting/Marketing Practices:
Accreditation:

Change in Degree Plan Requirements
Student Loans:

Grade Policy:

Transfer of Credits:

Post-graduation job Opportunities
Release of Transcripts:

Other:

—_ O O O O O O o o O

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

SCHOOL ELIGIBILITY
DoD Memorandum of Understanding (DoD): Yes
Principles of Excellence (VA): Yes
Yellow Ribbon (VA): Yes

8 Keys to Veterans Success (ED): No
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