TA DECIDE

SCHOOL DETAILS

Wayland Baptist University

OPE ID: 00366300

1900 West 7th Street Plainview, TX 79072-6998 (806) 291-3418 www.wbu.edu

Source of Accreditation: Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges

Accreditation Type: Regional School Type: Private, Non-Profit

DoD MOU Point of Contact: David Bishop Title: Vice President of External Campuses

Phone: (806) 291-3417 Email: <u>bishop@wbu.edu</u>

DoD TA FY23 Participants: 282

FEDERAL BENEFICIARIES & FUNDS

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA)

Fiscal Years:	FY 2023	FY 2022	FY 2021
Total TA Participants:	282	189	353
Total TA Costs:	\$560,353	\$436,784	\$793,438

POST-9/11 GI BILL

GI Bill Beneficiaries: 119
Post-9/11 Tuition/Fees Paid (FY'18): \$565,209

Click here to view the GI Bill Comparison Tool

FEDERAL STUDENT AID

Academic Years:	2019 - 2020	2018 - 2019	2017 - 2018
Direct Loan Recipients:	3,913	4,521	4,747
Direct Loan Disbursements:	\$23,621,242	\$25,447,309	\$27,679,972
Grant Program Recipients:	1,437	1,736	1,724
Grant Program Disbursements:	\$4,196,722	\$5,240,214	\$6,381,094
Campus-Based Program			
Recipients:	438	Not Reported	372

Campus-Based Program

Disbursements: \$402,849 Not Reported \$405,179

Federal Family Education Loan Recipients: 3,925 **Federal Family Education Loan Disbursements:** \$18,356,370

Note: Individual recipients can receive aid from more than one program and/or loan type.

PROGRAMS & OFFERINGS

Learning Method: Classroom, Distance

Degree Level(s): Certificate, Associate's, Bachelor's, Master's

Degree Level Source: DoD MOU Application

Degree Level Source

Updated: 08/01/2024

Certificates

<u>Program</u>	CIP Code
Business Administration and Management, General	52.0201
Music Performance, General	50.0903

Associate's Degrees

<u>Program</u>	CIP Code
Business Administration and Management, General	52.0201
Christian Studies	38.0203
Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement Administration	43.0103
General Studies	24.0102
Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Humanities, Other	24.0101

Bachelor's Degrees

<u>Program</u>	CIP Code
American Government and Politics (United States	45.1002
Art/Art Studies, General	50.0701
B.B.A in Accounting	52.0301
B.B.A in Business Administration	52.02
B.B.A. in Cybersecurity	43.0404
BA in British Studies	23.1404
BA in Communication	9
BA in Political Science	45.10
Banking and finance	52.0803
BFA in Two-Dimensional or Three-Dimensional Studio Art	50.07
Biological and Physical Sciences	30.0101
Biology/Biological Sciences, General	26.0101
Business Administration and Management, General	52.0201
Business Teacher Education	13.1303
Chemistry, General	40.0501
Christian Studies	38.0203
Computer Information Systems	11.01

Program Justice Administration	<u>EIP Code</u>
Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement Administration	43.0103
Digital Marketing	52.1404
Earth Science, General	40.0601
Economics and Finance	19.04
Elementary Education and Teaching	13.1202
English Language and Literature, General	23.0101
English/Language Arts Teacher Education	13.1305
Environmental Studies	03.0103
General Studies	24.0102
Graphic Design	50.0409
Health Care Administration	51.0701
History, General	54.0101
Hospitality Management	52.0999
Human Services	44
Junior High/Intermediate/Middle School Education and Teaching	13.1203
Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Humanities, Other	24.0101
Mathematics, General	27.0101
Missions/Missionary Studies and Missiology	39.0301
Molecular Biology	26.0204
Music Performance, General	50.0903
Music Teacher Education	13.1312
Music, General	50.0901
Nursing (Generic and LVN to BSN)	51.3203
Parks, Recreation and Leisure Facilities Management, General	31.9999
Physical Education Teaching and Coaching	13.1314
Pre-Law Studies	22.0001
Psychology, General	42.0101
Registered Nursing/Registered Nurse	51.3801
Religious Education	39.0401
Religious/Sacred Music	39.0501
Science Teacher Education/General Science Teacher Education	13.1316
Secondary Education and Teaching	13.1205
Social Studies Teacher Education	13.1318
Sociology	45.1101
Spanish Language and Literature	16.0905
Sport and Fitness Administration/Management	31.0504
Teacher Education, Multiple Levels	13.1206
Technology Teacher Education/Industrial Arts Teacher Education	13.1309

Masters Degress

<u>Program</u>	CIP Code
Business Administration and Management, General	52.0201
Christian Studies	38.0203
Counseling Psychology	42.2803
Criminal Justice/Law Enforcement Administration	43.0103
Curriculum and Instruction	13.0301
Educational Administration and Supervision, Other	13.0499
Educational Assessment, Testing, and Measurement	13.0604
Elementary Education and Teaching	13.1202
English Language and Literature, General	23.0101

<u>EAP Colde</u> 44
30.9999
24.0101
22
39.0301
51.3817
44.0401
39.0401
13.1316
13.1205
13.1001
13.1206

COST OF ATTENDANCE

College Navigator Data

First-Time, Full-Time Tuition/Fees (in-state): \$20,070 Estimated Books/Supplies: \$1,000 Estimated Room/Board: \$7,992

Note: For Estimated Room/Board when no data is reported, Department of Education estimates based on the prior year's data.

Cost of attendance data is obtained from the 2018 IPEDS data files.

Institution Charges For Tuition Assistance (TA) Users

Tuition: Standard Rates

Plainview Campus Dist. Learning

Tutton. Standard Rates	
Tuition Type	Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour
Certificate Rates	
Distance Learning/Online	\$451
Graduate Certificate face to face	\$483
Graduate Certificate Online	\$538
In-State	\$451
Military	\$250
Out-of-State	\$451
Plainview Campus face to face undergraduate	\$809
Associate's Rates	
Distance Learning/Online	\$451
In-State	\$451
Military	\$250
Military Distance Learning/Online	\$250
Out-of-State	\$451
Plainview Campus	\$809
Plainview Campus Block Tuition taking 18 hour	s \$613

\$451

Bachelor's Rates

Distance Learning/Online	\$451
In-State	\$451
Military	\$250
Military Distance Learning/Online	\$250
Out-of-State	\$451
Plainview Campus	\$809
Plainview Campus Block Tuition taking 18 hours	\$613
Plainview Campus Dist. Learning	\$451

Master's Rates

Distance Learning/Online	\$538
In-State	\$483
Military	\$483
Out-of-State	\$483
Plainview Campus	\$838

Tuition: Programmatic Rates

Tuition Type Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour

Bachelor's Rates

In-State	\$497
In-State	\$539
Military	\$497
Military	\$539
Out-of-State	\$497
Out-of-State	\$539

Master's Rates

Distance Learning/Online	\$635
In-State	\$635
Military	\$635
Out-of-State	\$635

Fees

Does this institution have fees associated to the tuition rate? No

Fee Type	Fee Amount	Recurrence	Program Level(s)
BAS Major Field Exam Fee	\$42	One Time	Bachelor
Compliance and Data Services Fee - Plainview Campus	\$119	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master
Compliance and Data Services Fee - WBUonline and External Campuses	\$71	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master
Course Add/Drop	\$10	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master
Course Materials fee	\$28	One Time	Certificate, Associate, Bachelor
Duplicate or replacement diploma	\$50	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master
Enrollment	\$35	One Time	Associate, Bachelor
General Fee - Plainview only - 12 or more hours	\$550	One Time	Bachelor
Graduate Application Fee	\$50	One Time	Master
Graduation	\$125	One Time	Bachelor
Graduation fee - both associate and bachelors degrees conferred at the same time	\$125	One Time	Associate, Bachelor
Graduation fee - masters	\$150	One Time	Master
Late Payment Fee	\$50	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master

Official Transcript	\$5	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master
Payment Plan Fee	\$25	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master
Plainview Campus Payment Plan Fee	\$50	One Time	Certificate, Associate, Bachelor, Master
Plainview only - general fee - 7-11 hours	\$510	One Time	Bachelor
Plainview only - general fee 6 or fewer hours	\$110	One Time	Bachelor
Plainview only- general fee - microterm	\$50	One Time	Bachelor
Reapplication for Graduation	\$50	One Time	Associate, Bachelor, Master
Statistics Tutorial Fee	\$100	One Time	Master
TimelyMD Plainview Campus	\$80	One Time	Certificate, Associate, Bachelor, Master

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of Understanding

Room, Board, and Book Expenses

Does this institution have charges for room and board?

Yes

\$4,678 Per Term

Does this institution have charges for books and/or resource materials?

Yes

\$28 Per Credit

What source(s) will military students use to purchase books and/or resource materials for their course(s)?

Every Class. Every Textbook. One Price. Pioneer Academic Access uses a revolutionary program to provide every Wayland Baptist University undergraduate student access to required textbooks and course materials on the first day of class---all for \$28 per credit hour. Students who optout of this program will have to find their own resources from other sources of their choice. Military students will be able to use the Military Student Education Resource Scholarship to cover this fee.

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational Institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of Understanding

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) INFORMATION

Fiscal Years:	FY 2023	FY 2022	FY 2021
Total TA Participants:	282	189	353
Total TA Costs:	\$560,353	\$436,784	\$793,438
Total TA Funded Courses:	760	601	1,080
TA Course Completion Rate:	Not Reported	Not Reported	Not Reported
Total TA Graduates:	36	47	71
Annual TA Average:	\$737	\$727	\$735

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION INFORMATION

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DATA

ED Composite Score: 2 %

ED 90/10 Rule: Not Reported Median Borrowing: \$19,875

COLLEGE NAVIGATOR INSTITUTION DATA

Total Enrollment: 4,062

Undergraduate Distance Education Status: Enrolled in all distance education courses : 20 %

Enrolled in some but not all distance education courses : 24 %

Not enrolled in any distance education courses : 55 %

Number of Applicants for Admission: 733 Retention Rates For First-Time, Full-Time Students: 38 %

Graduation Rates: 4 Year : 20 %

Transfer-Out Rates:4 Year : Not ReportedAwards Conferred:Associate's Degree : 354Bachelor's Degree : 2,062

Master's Degree: 932

Certificate: 0

Cohort Default Rates: 2016:7%

2017 : 6 % 2018 : 7 %

Click Here For More Information On This School

College Navigator data is obtained from the 2017 IPEDS data files.

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) COMPLAINT DATA

Fiscal Years:	FY 2023	FY 2022	FY 2021
Total Valid TA			
Complaints:	0	0	0
Complaint Categories			
Recruiting/Marketing			
Practices:	0	0	0
Student Loans:	0	0	0
Quality of Education:	0	0	0
Transfer of Credits:	0	0	0
Accreditation:	0	0	0
Post-graduation Job			
Opportunities:	0	0	0
Grade Policy:	0	0	0
Refund/Collection			
Issues:	0	0	0
Financial Issues:	0	0	0
Change in Degree			
Plan Requirements:	0	0	0
Release of			
Transcripts:	0	0	0
Other:	0	0	0

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

VA COMPLAINT DATA

Total VA Complaints: 3

Complaint Categories

Financial Issues: 1
Quality of Education: 1

Refund Issues:	0
Recruiting/Marketing Practices:	0
Accreditation:	0
Change in Degree Plan Requirements	0
Student Loans:	0
Grade Policy:	0
Transfer of Credits:	0
Post-graduation job Opportunities	0
Release of Transcripts:	0
Other:	1

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

SCHOOL ELIGIBILITY

DoD Memorandum of Understanding (DoD):YesPrinciples of Excellence (VA):YesYellow Ribbon (VA):Yes8 Keys to Veterans Success (ED):No